
 

 

 
 

 
 

What we found when we visited Bronte Ward 
 
Easy to read report. 
 

 

Bronte Ward 

Bluestone Unit 

Craigavon Area Hospital 

68 Lurgan Road 

Portadown 

BT63 5QQ 

 

Trust: 

Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

 

Date of RQIA inspection: 

 

18 – 20 October 2016  

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.livingstoneyre.co.uk/project/11/the-bluestone-unit-craigavon&ei=iXkSVbywF4n1auKpgvAO&bvm=bv.89184060,d.d2s&psig=AFQjCNHs4ZuNhDy5RIJUGBHvRJkO7D11DA&ust=1427360512662308
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.lnni.org/hsctrustserviceinformation/southernhsctrust&ei=-vqrVJOcJcHvUqi5g7gL&bvm=bv.82001339,d.d24&psig=AFQjCNHbx7kBb1VdrbulZJP69AxxZ57NoA&ust=1420643448168565
http://www.free-printable-calendar.com/printable-calendar-images/october-2016-calendar.gif


 

 

 Type of Ward: 

 

Male and female, Mental Health 

 

Who is RQIA? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alan 

      

Who is RQIA? 

 

RQIA is the group of people in Northern 

Ireland that visit wards in hospitals, 

homes and other services to check that 

they are good and make sure that they 

are safe for everyone.  

 

RQIA call these visits inspections.  The 

people from RQIA that visit the ward are 

called inspectors. 

 

 

 

The inspectors who visited Bronte were 

called Alan and Dr Brian Fleming. 



 

 

What did Alan and Dr 

Fleming do? 

 

 

What did Alan and Dr Fleming do? 

 

Alan and Dr Fleming 

 looked around the ward 

 talked with patients on the ward 

 talked to the staff working on the 

ward 

 talked to the people who are in 

charge of Bronte 

 

Alan and Dr Fleming also 

 read some of the notes that the 

staff write  

 looked at some of the forms that 

the staff fill out 

 

After Alan and Dr Fleming visited the 

ward Alan wrote a report of what he 

found and sent it to the ward. 

 

RQIA asked the staff who work on the 

ward and the people that are in charge 

of the ward to make some changes.  

 

These will make the ward a better place 

to be. 



 

 

 

Alan and Dr Fleming 

found it was good that  

                                   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Patients were involved in their care and risk 

management plans. 

 

Relationships within the multi-disciplinary team 

were  good. 

 

The staff team completed regular reviews of 

each patient’s progress. 

 

The ward team had effective links with 

community based Trust mental health 

services. 

 

Patients told inspectors they were treated with 

dignity and respect. 

 

Staff understood their role and responsibility. 

 



 

 

Alan and Dr Fleming 

were concerned that 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
Patient records on the Trust’s PARIS patient 

information system required  review. 

 

 

Not all incidents that had previously taken 

place in the ward had been closed. 

 

The ward’s televisions had not been properly 

secured. 

 

Not all Doctors had completed PARIS training. 



 

 

What next? 

 

 

 

What next? 

 

After the inspection Alan and Dr Fleming met 

with the staff and managers from Bronte.   

 

Alan wrote a report about what he found and 

sent it to the ward. 

 

The managers from the ward are going to write 

back to Alan and tell him how they are going to 

make the ward a better place for patients. 

 

One of the inspectors will visit the ward again. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


